
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mr R Ward (Chairman) 

Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mrs MA Cook 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr MA Hall 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr E Hollick 
 

Mr C Ladkin 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs J Richards 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs MJ Surtees 
Ms BM Witherford 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 11 March 2019 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting. 

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  19 MARCH 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2019. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   18/01237/FUL - OLD LEISURE CENTRE, COVENTRY ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 3 - 32) 

 Application for erection of 17 houses and 89 apartments within two apartment blocks, 
including the provision of access, open space and associated infrastructure. 

8.   18/01266/FUL - BARRACK HOUSE, THE BARRACKS, BARWELL (Pages 33 - 52) 

 Application for part demolition and conversion of existing factory to 4 apartments and 
erection of 4 new houses and 9 new apartments. 

9.   18/01278/FUL - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 53 - 62) 

 Application for erection of detached dwelling and a new vehicular access. 

10.   19/00031/FUL - 146 HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL (Pages 63 - 72) 

 Application for change of use from children's day nursery to a residential care home for 
children with education facility. 

11.   18/00118/FUL - 51 MAIN STREET, DESFORD (Pages 73 - 88) 

 Application for erection of 4 dwellings (Revised scheme). 

12.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 89 - 94) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-125 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr MB Cartwright (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mr MA Hall, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell (for Mr PS 
Bessant), Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor LJP O'Shea 
 
Officers in attendance: Jenny Brader, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith 
 

383 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Hodgkins and 
Sutton, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Hodgkins 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Bessant. 
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, it was agreed that Councillor Cook take the Vice-
Chairman’s seat for the meeting. 
 

384 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
385 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

386 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that applications 18/00751/DEEM and 17/00538/FUL were subject to 
legal agreements and therefore the decision had not yet been issued. 
 
Application 16/00758/FUL had been on the agenda this evening but was to be deferred 
pending information from the applicant. 
 

387 18/01038/REM - FORMER HIGHWAY LAND, LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
of outline planning permission 15/00767/OUT for residential development of 30 
dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-126 - 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Reserved matters be approved subject to the conditions in the 

officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
Councillor Hollick was absent during voting on the motion. 
 

388 18/01104/FUL - LAND NORTH OF, WATLING STREET, NUNEATON  
 
Application for erection of dwelling, detached garage, boat house, football pitch, creation 
of access and associated landscaping (resubmission of 18/00207/FUL). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
389 16/00758/FUL - 121 STATION ROAD BAGWORTH  

 
Application for erection of ten dwellings and two flats (100% affordable scheme). 
 
It was reported that the application had been deferred as the applicant had confirmed 
that they wished to provide additional information as to why the scheme could not be 
altered as suggested by members at the meeting on 22 January. 
 

390 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
 
The committee received an update on the number of active and closed enforcement 
cases, current workload and the performance of the compliance, monitoring and 
enforcement function. Concern was expressed about the difficulties in recruiting to 
vacant positions and officers confirmed that there was a shortage of planners in local 
government nationally. Members requested that their thanks be passed to the 
Enforcement Team Leader who left the authority recently. 
 
Councillor Richards wished her concern about Dalebrook Farm and the lack of action to 
tidy up the area following reports of dumped rubbish to be recorded and asked that the 
matter be resolved. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

391 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received an update on progress of various appeals. It was moved by 
Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



Planning Committee 19 March 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01237/FUL 
Applicant: Mr S Birch 
Ward: Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: Land Adjacent Hinckley Leisure Centre Coventr y Road Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Erection of 17 houses and 89 apartments w ithin two apartment 

blocks, including the provision of access, open spa ce and associated 
infrastructure 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



• Health - £34,464.24 
• Education - £105,208.32 
• Civic Amenity - £5,300.00 
• Libraries - £2,520.00 
• Highways – £15,000 towards two Traffic Regulation Orders, travel packs 

for each dwelling, two six month bus passes per dwelling, appointment of 
travel plan co-ordination and travel plan monitoring fee of £6,000 

• Town Centre Improvements - £170,000.00 
• Public Open Space - £222,801.32  
• 20% Affordable Housing on site with a 50:50 tenure split of affordable rent 

and affordable home ownership 
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application is for the erection of 17 houses and 89 apartments, which is a total 
of 106 dwellings. 

2.2. The scheme provides the following mix of dwelling types: 

• 5 x two bedroom houses 

• 6 x three bedroom houses 

• 6 x four bedroom houses 

• 46 x one bedroom flats 

• 43 x two bedroom flats 

2.3. Of these 107 dwellings, 22 are affordable, which equates to 20% of the total 
dwellings on site and consist of: 

• 4 x two bedroom houses 

• 6 x one bedroom flats 

• 12 x two bedroom flats 

2.4. The dwellings proposed are situated towards the north of the site adjacent to Trinity 
Vicarage Road and Holy Trinity Church, a grade II listed building and run into the 
centre of the site. 

2.5. Two apartment blocks are proposed to the south of the site. One apartment block 
has undercroft parking with three additional storeys of residential accommodation, 
with a roof garden. This block would be 16.5 metres in height. The other apartment 
block also has undercroft parking with a mixture of seven and three storey 
residential accommodation above with a roof garden above lower section of the 
building. The eight storey element of the building would be 23 metres in height and 
the three storey element would be 1
[...]
8.8. The Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (SADMP) (2016) 
identify the site as HIN08 and allocates the site for residential development. This 
allocation therefore replaces Policy 6 of the AAP, however the aspirations for the 
site and the supporting text still remain relevant and material considerations. 

8.9. Objections have been received regarding the loss of the surface car park; however 
the principle of residential development and the loss of this car park has been 
established since 2011 and has been assessed through the examination of the AAP 

Page 8



and the SADMP. It is therefore concluded that the loss of this car park has been 
established and is acceptable. 

8.10. A car parking assessment of Hinckley Town Centre was published in 2017. This 
study assessed all car parks within Hinckley. It was acknowledged within this study 
that the car park was part of a re-development site, however the document did not 
fully consider that the site as allocated for residential development and the car park 
would be lost. Notwithstanding that this document is more recent than the SADMP it 
carries very limited weight in the determination of this application as it failed to 
acknowledge the residential allocation on site which was set within the local plan. 

8.11. Therefore the principle of residential development on this site and the loss of a 
surface car park has been established through the adopted local plan, initially in the 
AAP and then within the SADMP identified as residential allocation HIN08.   

Design and impact upon the character of the area 

8.12. Policy DM10 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that new development complements or 
enhances the character of the surrounding area with regard to scale, layout, 
density, mass, design, materials and architectural features. 
 

8.13. Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states that decisions should ensure developments: 

a)  will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just fo
[...]
n element of eight storeys (7 
residential and a undercroft car park), closest to Coventry road and a four storey 
element closest to the Trinity Court where the land levels start to rise. This building 
would be significantly prominent in the street scene and from wider vistas. It has 
been designed to provide a ‘focal point’ within the site and also for the town centre 
of Hinckley on a key regeneration site. Within the Hinckley Town Centre AAP 
(2011) it is identified that there is an opportunity to create a landmark residential 
scheme. Whilst the structure would be significant in height to its surroundings within 
an elevated position within the town, it is only an element of the building and is 
located approximately 35 metres from the closest building, surrounded by  
landscaping which retains an openness to the site. The higher element to this 
building provides interest and includes a curvature to the design which gives a 
modern softer design to this key space within Hinckley Town Centre. Due to the use 
of materials, such as glazing, render and brick, this provides a high quality design 
which is in keeping with the materials of the area but adds a modern take on the 
use of these materials together. Additionally as the building steps down to the north, 
the higher element provides a focal point and a landmark to the site. If the design 
were to be altered and the height reduced this is likely to result in a large ‘block’ 
building with little interest which would dominate the frontage along Coventry Road. 
It could be argued that this would harm the character of the area and the townscape 
more as it would be a significant mass with limited elevational changes for 
approximately 45 metres. It is acknowledged that this building would be prominent 
and visual within the townscape and street scene both within the vicinity and wider 
across Hinckley however due to the elevated position of this site it is considered 
any building of size would. The design is 
[...]
fied that 
the church hall would have a noise impact upon the future residential amenity of 
these plots, additionally the applicant has discussed this within the Design and 
Access Statement. The applicant identifies that appropriate site noise buffering and 
house construction acoustic measures and detailing would be implemented in 
accordance with BS8233:2014. 

8.44. The proposed apartment building to the south west of the site is opposite a site 
which has recently been granted planning permission for a retail store, works have 
commenced on site. To the north of this is a ‘meeting room’ number 1 Marchant 
Road, however there is resolution from planning to approve a residential scheme, 
subject to a Section 106 which is currently being agreed. As the use is still in place 
the application will need to consider this and the potential future use of the site 
which considering the impact of noise upon, upon the apartment block and Plot 17 
and 16 would need to be considered. A condition requiring the submission of a 
noise attenuation scheme to ensure the future occupiers of the proposed residential 
properties are protected from nearby noise is considered reasonable and necessary 
to ensure the development is acceptable. 

8.45. Plots 1 – 17 include private rear gardens of various sizes, whilst some are 
significantly smaller than others, due to their sustainable location and the proposed 
open space on site to the south it is considered the proposed garden sizes are 
acceptable in this instance. However it is recommended that permitted development 
rights are removed for rear and side extensions to ensure the private amenity space 
can be retained and is not reduced further to the detriment of future residents. 

8.46. The apartment buildings to the west of the site includes a number of balconies but 
not for all apartments; however a roof top garden is proposed which would be 
available to all properties and extends across the whole roof of the building. The 
a
[...]
ng Policy Framework (2018) and Policy DM18 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 

25. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time 
as a 3m wide footway along the Coventry Road and Trinity Lane site frontage 
is implemented in full in accordance with details to be agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To promote travel by sustainable modes in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2018) and Policy DM17 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 

Page 30



26. Prior to first occupation of the apartment buildings the bin stores shall be laid 
out in accordance with drawing Bins Storage Location Plan (scale 1:500) Drg 
No: G4D-0003- A-007 Rev: C received 4th March 2019 and shall be retained 
as such in perpetuity. 

 

Reason: In the interests of good design to ensure appropriate bin storage is 
provided on site in accordance with Policy Dm10 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Plan Policies DPD. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 19 March 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01266/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Nirad Solanki 
Ward: Barwell 
 
Site: Barrack House The Barracks Barwell  
 
Proposal: Part demolition and conversion of existin g factory to 4 apartments 

and erection of 4 new houses and 9 new apartments 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to there being no significant new material 
planning issues being raised prior to the expiry of the consultation period on 19 
March 2019 and: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations 
subject to development viability assessment, the outcome of which will be 
reported as a late item to this agenda: 

• The provision of four affordable housing units or a 
[...]
lanning permission on the site (reference 15/00638/OUT) for 
part demolition and conversion of the factory to four apartments and the erection of 
12 new houses. The outline planning permission included the approval of access, 
layout, scale and appearance with only landscaping being a reserved matter. The 
layout and position of the access is generally similar to the extant scheme. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site measures just under 0.2 hectares and is located off The 
Barracks to the west of High Street close to the centre of Barwell. It comprises a 
two storey former Victorian boot and shoe factory constructed of red bricks with 
slate roof and two concrete framed 1930’s additions. It is served by an extensive 
block paved parking and turning area with 2.4 metre high metal palisade security 
fencing and double access gates to The Barracks. There are a number of trees 
adjacent to the rear boundary of the site which is defined by 2 metre high metal 
palisade fencing and 2 metre high close boarded timber panel fencing. 

3.2. The south east half of the site, which includes the factory, is within the Barwell High 
Street Conservation Area and the factory is identified within the appraisal as a ‘key 
local building’. Important trees are indicated adjacent to the rear boundary of the 
site. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

92/00112/4 Extension to factory Permitted 24.03.1992 

 

Page 34



15/00588/COU Change of use  to doctors surgery 
(Class D1) and associated pharmacy 

Permitted 15.01.2016 

15/00638/OUT Part demolition of existing factory 
and conversion to 4 x two bedroom 
houses and erection of 12 x two 
bedroom houses (outline - access, 
appearance, layout and scale) 

Permitted 16.11.2016 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents. A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site and a notice was displayed in 
the local press. 

5.2. No respo
[...]
hbouring dwelling. Only one window at first floor would be retained in 
the side elevation of the proposed conversion scheme facing towards the rear 
garden area of the adjacent neighbouring dwelling, the other would face towards a 
blank gable. It is intended that the retained first floor window is to be obscurely 
glazed and fitted with an opening restriction such that only the right hand light 
(viewed from outside) would be openable for fire escape purposes to comply with 
Building Regulations. By virtue of the existing situation with numerous factory 
windows at first floor facing towards the rear garden, the proposal would not result 
in any additional overlooking or loss of privacy to the adjacent occupiers. 

8.22. The proposed two storey 5 unit apartment block with accommodation within the roof 
space located towards the rear of the site would replace part of the demolished 
factory but would be set in from the site boundaries. By virtue of its siting and scale, 
it would not result in any additional or significant overbearing or overshadowing 
impacts on any existing neighbouring properties on Jersey Way. No windows are 
proposed in either side elevation of the apartment block and the dormer windows in 
the rear roof slope face towards a communal garage site and open front gardens 
where they would not result in any significant loss of privacy to any neighbouring 
occupiers. First floor windows in the front elevation of the block would face into the 
proposed communal parking area rather than directly towards any existing private 
garden areas and would be at an adequate separation distance from the rear 
elevation windows in existing neighbouring properties and other units within the 
proposed scheme. 

8.23. The proposed two storey ‘L’ shaped terrace of four new houses and four new 
apartments would provide adequate separation distances to all existing 
neighbouring properties on The Barracks, Shoesmith Close and Jersey Way and 

Page 40



would not res
[...]
 For 
further details please email road.adoptions@leics.gov.uk. Signs should be 
erected within the site at the access advising people that the road is a private 
road with no highway rights over it. 

 

5. To erect temporary directional signage you must seek prior approval from the 
Local Highway Authority in the first instance (telephone 0116 305 0001). 

 

Page 50



6. The applicant/developers attention is drawn to the advice provided by the 
Environment Agency in respect of land contamination, groundwater protection 
and waste in their consultation response letter dated 16 January 2019. 

 

7.  In relation to condition 9, advice from Environmental Health should be sought 
via esadmin@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to ensure that any investigation of 
land contamination is in accordance with their policy. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 19 March 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01278/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Thomas Knapp 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 131 Lutterworth Road Burbage  
 
Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling and a new v ehicular access 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a five bedroom 
detached dwelling with integral garage and the formation of a new associated 
private vehicular access. The proposal seeks to substitute an approved dwelling 
(Plot 3 of extant planning permission 17/01124/FUL) and provide a new private 
vehicular access to this plot rather than the use of the previously approved shared 
access for all three dwelling plots. 

2.2. The proposed dwelling would be approximately 9.3 metres in width, 17.6 metres in 
overall depth and two storeys in hei
[...]

results approved by the Building Control Surveyor before development is 
commenced. The soakaway must be constructed either as a brick or 
concrete-lined perforated chamber with access for maintenance or, 
alternatively assembled from modular surface water storage/soakaway cell 

Page 61



systems, incorporating silt traps. Design and construction of all types of 
soakaway will be subject to the approval of the Building Control Surveyor. 

6. A scheme involving the delivery of a new crossing point and footway on 
Lutterworth Road, associated with planning application 15/01292/OUT, is 
currently going through the s278 technical process. This may have 
implications on the delivery of this development proposal. The Local Highway 
Authority would encourage the applicant to engage with Redrow Homes to 
ensure that sufficient safeguards are in place to avoid any abortive works by 
the parties involved. 

Page 62



Planning Committee 19 March 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00031/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Alec Ryan 
Ward: Barwell 
 
Site: 146 Hinckley Road Barwell  
 
Proposal: Change of use from children's day nursery  to a residential care home 

for children with education facility 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The application seeks planning permission for a change of use from 
dwelling/children’s day nursery to residential care home for up to 6 children from the 
ages of 6 – 18 years with an education facility to allow the children to be home 
schooled.  

2.2. Although the service provider is not relevant in that the planning permission will run 
with the land and not the end user, in this case, the following information has been 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



submitted to enable Members a deepe
[...]
rm two storey dwelling 

and single storey side extension (re-

submission of 18/00206/HOU))

ALLOWED 27.02.19

18/00053/PP RW 18/00642/FUL
(PINS Ref 3209195)

WR Mr Graham Penney

The Oaks Lodges

Stapleton Lane

Kirkby Mallory

The Oaks Lodges

Stapleton Lane

Kirkby Mallory
(Change of use of bed and 

breakfast accommodation (Use 

Class C1) with extensions and 

alterations to form a residential 

dwelling (Use Class C3))

DISMISSED 26.02.19

18/00047/PP AC 18/00156/FUL
(PINS REF 3213146)

WR Mr Peter Hunt

Apex Homes

16A Cadle Close

Stoney Stanton

Land To The Rear Of 19 De La 

Bere Crescent

Burbage

Hinckley
(Erection of new dwelling (resubmission 

of 17/01138/FUL))

DISMISSED 07.02.19

Appeal Decisions - 1 April - 8 March 2019

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

     Officer Decision                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision      

Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

4

P
age 92



46 13 32 1 0         11            1            31        1            0            2      0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

1 0 0 0 1

5

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 18/01237/FUL - Old Leisure Centre, Coventry Road, Hinckley
	8 18/01266/FUL - Barrack House, The Barracks, Barwell
	9 18/01278/FUL - 131 Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	10 19/00031/FUL - 146 Hinckley Road, Barwell
	11 18/00118/FUL - 51 Main Street, Desford
	12 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-131 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
 Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Nichols (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor SL Bray and Councillor HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Rhiannon Hill, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith 
 

399 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant and Hodgkins, 
with the substitution of Councillor Nichols for Councillor Hodgkins authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

400 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
401 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Surtees declared a personal interest in application 18/00118/FUL as she lived 
very close to the site. She left the meeting during discussion of the item. 
 

402 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that the decisions in relation to applications 18/01038/REM and 
18/01104/FUL had been issued. Application 16/00758/FUL had been deferred and would 
come back to a future meeting. 
 

403 18/01237/FUL - OLD LEISURE CENTRE, COVENTRY ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for erection of 17 houses and 89 apartments within two apartment blocks 
including provision of access, open space and associated infrastructure. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to a 
section 106 agreement and conditions, some members felt that the proposed 
development was out of keeping with the area and the design, scale and density would 
harm the character of the area contrary to policy DM10 of the SADMP and paragraph 
127 of the NPPF. It was moved by Councillor Bill and seconded by Councillor Nichols 
that the committee be minded to refuse permission. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the committee be minded to refuse permission and the 
application be brought back to a future meeting for determination. 



 

-132 - 

 
Councillors Bray and Hall left the meeting at 7.29pm. 
 

404 18/01266/FUL - BARRACK HOUSE, THE BARRACKS, BARWELL  
 
Application for part demolition and conversion of existing factory to four apartments and 
erection of four new houses and nine new apartments. 
 
Councillor Wright left the meeting at 7.45pm and returned at 7.57pm. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to a 
section 106 agreement and conditions, some members felt that the design and layout 
was inappropriate contrary to policy DM10 of the SADMP and had concern with highway 
safety contrary to policy DM17 and DM18 of the SADMP. It was moved by Councillor 
Roberts and seconded by Councillor Smith that members be minded to refuse 
permission. Three members stood to request voting be recorded on this motion. The 
vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bill, Cook, Crooks, Ladkin, Richards, Roberts, Smith and Wright voted FOR 
the motion (8); 
 
Councillors Sutton, Witherford and Ward voted AGAINST the motion (3); 
 
Councillors Hollick, Lynch, Nichols and Surtees abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED - the committee be minded to refuse permission and the 
application be brought back to a future meeting for determination. 

 
405 19/00031/FUL - 146 HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL  

 
Application for change of use from children’s day nursery to a residential care home for 
children with education facility. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, Councillor Roberts proposed that members be minded to refuse permission. 
Three members stood to request that voting on the motion be recorded. In the absence 
of a seconder, the motion was not put. 
 
Councillor Roberts, seconded by Councillor Bill, moved that the item be deferred to seek 
further information from the applicant, to discuss potential conditions regarding boundary 
treatments and the use of the garden and to discuss the matter with Leicestershire 
County Council. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Councillors Williams left the meeting at 8.34pm. 
 

406 18/01278/FUL - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
Application for erection of detached dwelling and a new vehicular access. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, it was moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Wright that 
members be minded to refuse permission. Following further discussion this motion was 
withdrawn. 



 

-133 - 

 
It was then moved by Councillor Wright and seconded by Councillor Lynch that the 
application be deferred to discuss the use of the existing access for the development 
with the applicant. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred and brought back to a future 
meeting. 

 
Councillor Wright left the meeting at 8.42pm. 
 

407 18/00118/FUL - 51 MAIN STREET, DESFORD  
 
Application for erection of four dwellings (revised scheme). 
 
Having declared a personal interest in this item, Councillor Surtees left the meeting at 
8.42pm. 
 
Councillor Cook left the meeting at 8.45pm. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 

officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
Councillor Cook returned to the meeting at 8.46pm. 
 

408 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received an update on appeals. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.47 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


